VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD



BOARD AGENDA MEMORANDUM

DATE OF MEETING: July 11, 2023

To: Village President and Board of Trustees

Through: Napoleon Haney, Village Manager

From: Denise McGrath, Chief of Police

Topic: Disposal of Surplus Property

PURPOSE

The Police Department desires to sell surplus property to South Suburban Major Crimes Task Force (SSMCTF) for one dollar (\$1). This requires Board approval.

PROCESS

The Police Department has acquired new chairs for the training room to replace old chairs that worn, damaged, or in other states of disrepair. The surplus property consists of twenty (20) black, fabric stacking chairs and one (1) desk.

SSMCTF is a multi-jurisdictional task force comprised of municipal, county, and state law enforcement agencies, whose purpose is to combine resources to provide comprehensive homicide investigations in south suburban Cook County. The Homewood Police Department has been a member agency since 1998.

OUTCOME

Approval of the ordinance will authorize the Police Department to sell the chairs to SSMCTF for one dollar.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

- Funding Source: N/A
- Budgeted Amount: N/A
- Cost: N/A

LEGAL REVIEW Not required

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION

Pass an ordinance authorizing the sale of surplus property consisting of 20 chairs and one desk to South Suburban Major Crimes Task Force for the price of one dollar.

ATTACHMENT(S) Ordinance